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ALLOCATIONS FROM GENERAIL HIGHWAY FUND 715
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959 CHAP. 11

Chapter 10

AN ACT to Allocate Money from the General Highway Fund
for State Aid Construction.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the usual effective date for legislative acts
comes after towns have held their annual meetings; and

‘Whereas, it is necessary for towns to appropriate certain moneys to obtain
state aid; and

Whereas, the knowledge of the amounts that should be appropriated depends
on the state aid construction appropriation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following
legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace,
health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Allocation for construction and recomstruction of state aid roads. From the
income to the General Highway Fund for the next two fiscal years, from July
1, 1959 to June 30, 1960, and from July 1, 1960 to June 30, 1961, shall be
segregated, apportioned and expended for:

1959-60 1960-61
Construction and Reconstruction of State Aid Roads $2,000,000 $2,000,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act
shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 12, 1959

Chapter 11

AN ACT to Make Allocations from the General Highway Fund for the
Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1960 and June 30, 196I.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature
do not become effective until go days after adjournment unless enacted as
emergencies ; and ~

Whereas, the said go-day period will not terminate until after the beginning
of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the
State Highway Commission will become due and payable on or immediately
after July 1, 1959; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following
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legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace,
health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Allocation of General Highway Fund. Income to the General Highway
Fund for the next 2 fiscal years—{rom July 1, 1959 to June 30, 1960 and from
July 1, 1960 to June 30, 1961—from the proceeds of the sale of bonds shall be
segregated, apportioned and expended as designated in the following schedule:

1959-60 1960-61
Highway construction -
State Highways and Federal-Aid Systems $6,504,025 $7,678,975

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act
shall take effect July 1, 1959.

Effective July 1, 1959

Chapter 12
AN ACT to Create a Mount Desert Island Regional School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the voters of the Towns of Bar Harbor,
Mount Desert, Southwest Harbor and Tremont have expressed a desire to have
presented to them a plan for high school consolidation ; and

Whereas, there exists immediate need for school construction in some areas
of Mount Desert Island ; and

‘Whereas, a condition of over-crowding exists in some schools; arid

Whereas, the voters of Bar Harbor, Mount Desert, Southwest Harbor and
Tremont have requested legislation prepared by annual town meeting day; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible moment
to satisfy these conditions; and

‘Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis-
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health
and safety ; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Incorporation; name; purposes. Subject to the provisions of this act,
the inhabitants of and the territory within the Towns of Bar Harbor, Mount
Desert, Southwest Harbor and Tremont, or such of them as shall by vote of
their inhabitants become participating towns hereunder, are hereby created a
body politic and corporate under the name of Mount Desert Island Regional
School District for the purpose of acquiring property within said district for
school and related athletic and recreational purposes; for the purpose of erect-
ing, enlarging, repairing, equipping and maintaining on said property a school
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